SAUSALITO PLANNING
COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.
2022-09

APPROVAL OF A DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT WITH HEIGHTENED DESIGN REVIEW TO
MODIFY A NEW, DETACHED TWO-CAR GARAGE LOCATED AT 209 WEST STREET
(APN 065-231-18)

DR 2021-00241

WHEREAS, an application has been filed by Alejandra Gutzeit, on behalf of property owners
Debra and John Burton, is requesting a modification to the previously approved Desigh Review Permit
to demolish an existing 1,570 square-foot duplex and detached 2-car carport and to construct a 1,785
square-foot duplex and detached 2-car garage at 209 West Street to modify the design and size of
the detached 2-car garage located at 209 West Street (APNs: 065-231-18) (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Project site is located within the Medium High Density land use designation
of the General Plan and Two-Family Residential (R-2-2.5) zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a duly-noticed public hearing on April 6,
2022, at which time all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard and the project
was continued to April 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a duly-noticed public hearing on April 20,
2022, at which time all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the Project plans titled
“209 West Street”, date-stamped August 18, 2021, and considered the information contained in the
staff reports as well as any and all oral and written testimony on the proposed Project; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed Project, as conditioned
herein, is consistent with the General Plan and complies with the requirements of the Zoning Code
as described in the staff report dated April 6, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Project is categorically exempt from California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303(a) (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines as it is the expansion of one, detached, two-car garage; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that, as conditioned herein, the Project is
consistent with the General Plan and complies with the requirements of the Zoning Code and
Subdivision Regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303(a) (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines.
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2. The Design Review Permit for the Project is approved based upon the attached findings
(Attachment 1), subject tothe attached conditions of approval (Attachment 2), and as shown
in the Project plans titled “209 West Street”, date-stamped August 18, 2021 (Attachment 3).

RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED, at the regular meeting of the Sausalito Planning
Commission on the 20" day of April, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioner:
NOES: Commissioner:
ABSENT: Commissioner:
ABSTAIN: Commissioner:

Dan Hortert
Secretary to the Planning Commission

Exhibits

1 Sausalito Municipal Code Findings

2 Conditions of Approval

3 Project Plans, date stamped August 18, 2021.
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1.

SAUSALITO PLANNING COMMISSION NO. 2022-09
APRIL 20, 2022
209 WEST STREET
DR 2021-00241

EXHIBIT A
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL OF A
DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT

DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT FINDINGS

In accordance with Zoning Ordinance Section 10.54 (Design Review Procedures), the Design Review
Permit is approved based on the following findings:

1.

The proposed Project is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific plans and this
chapter.

Comment: The proposed Project is consistent with relevant policies of the general plan and would
maintain the density of the parcel and neighborhood. The Project would be consistent with the
general scale of nearby structures and surrounding parcels. No specific plans or design guidelines
apply to this site.

The proposed architecture and site design complements the surrounding neighborhood and/or
district by either: 1) Maintaining the prevailing design character of the neighborhood and/or
district or 2) Introducing a distinctive and creative solution which takes advantage of the unique
characteristics of the site and contributes to the design diversity of Sausalito.

Comment: The proposed architecture and site design of the modified detached four-car garage
would continue to complement the area, as the design would maintain the Victorian-style features
and materials of the originally proposed Project. The proposed Project introduces a distinctive and
creative solution which takes advantage of the unique characteristics of the site by incorporating
the garage addition into the upward sloping lot, partially below grade. This proposal incorporates
the hilly sloping landscape of Sausalito into its building design and allows for two additional on-site
parking spaces for the previously approved two-unit duplex.

The proposed Project’s use is consistent with the general scale of structures and buildings in
the surrounding neighborhood and/or district.

Comment: The proposed Project site is narrower and smaller than most adjacent properties;
however, the Project is consistent with the general scale of its surroundings in terms of height
and bulk. The modified detached garage would reduce the total height of the previously
approved design and create four, on-site parking spaces. The Project would be consistent with
its designation as Medium-High Density Residential.

The proposed Project has been located and designed to minimize obstruction of public views and
primary views from private property.

Comment: With the primary view of Richardson Bay, the proposed Project has been reduced in
height and would not obstruct the primary view from neighboring private property.

209 West Street
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10.

11.

The proposed Project will not result in a prominent building profile (silhouette) above a ridgeline.

Comment: This finding is not applicable to the proposed Project (the subject parcel is not located
along a ridgeline); further, the height of the Project would follow the downward slope of the site.

The proposed landscaping provides appropriate visual relief, complements the buildings and
structures on the site, and provides an attractive environment for the enjoyment of the public.

Comment: There would not be any madification to the originally approved residential Project and
the proposed garage and roof deck would continue to incorporate Victorian-style architecture and
materials, and incorporate roof deck landscape planters.

The design and location of buildings provide adequate light and air for the Project site, adjacent
properties, and the general public.

Comment: The previously approved Project exceeds the minimum side yard setbacks by one foot,
increasing the light and air for the Project site, adjacent properties, and the general public and
would not be modified.

Exterior lighting, mechanical equipment, and chimneys are appropriately designed and located to
minimize visual, noise, and air quality impacts to adjacent properties and the general public.

Comment: The Project lighting would not be modified from what was previously approved by the
Planning Commission and includes shielded dimmable LED exterior wall sconces and downward-
directed dimmable LED pathway lighting, four-inch dimmable LED can light fixtures for the entryway
and parking area.

The Project provides a reasonable level of privacy to the site and adjacent properties, taking into
consideration the density of the neighborhood, by appropriate landscaping, fencing, and window,
deck, and patio configurations.

Comment: The Project proposes greater side yard setbacks than originally approved; the proposed
setbacks would be four feet on each side, where three are required.

Proposed entrances, exits, internal circulation, and parking spaces are configured to provide an
appropriate level of traffic safety and ease of movement.

Comment: The Project proposes two, on-site standard parking spaces and two tandem parking
spaces that have adequate sight lines for safe ingress and egress. The Project has been reviewed
by Public Works with no additional conditions.

The proposed design preserves protected trees and significant natural features on the site to a
reasonable extent and minimizes site degradation from construction activities and other potential
impacts.

Comment: No protected trees or significant natural features are found on site; however, the
proposed design minimizes site degradation by only excavating necessary footings and
foundations (i.e. extension of retaining wall).
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12.

13.

2.

The Project site is consistent with the guidelines for heightened review for Projects which exceed
80 percent of the maximum allowed floor area ratio and/or site coverage, as specified in subsection
E of this section (Heightened Review Findings).

Comment: The Project would result in a FAR of 0.57 where 0.65 FAR is allowed, which would
exceed 80 percent of the maximum allowed FAR. Therefore heightened review applies to this
Project.

The Project has been designed to ensure on-site structures do not crowd or overwhelm structures
on neighboring properties. Design techniques to achieve this may include, but are not limited to,
stepping upper levels back from the first level, incorporating facade articulations and divisions (such
as building wall off-set), and using varying rooflines.

Comment: The proposed Project exceeds the minimum required yard setbacks by one foot and
would, therefore, create a more open environment for adjacent structures.

HEIGHTENED DESIGN REVIEW FINDINGS

In accordance with Zoning Ordinance Section 10.54 (Heightened Design Review Procedures), the
Heightened Design Review Permit is approved based on the following findings:

1.

Proposed development of the site maximizes preservation of protected trees.

As stated in the Design Review Permit findings, no protected trees or significant natural features
are found on the site. The site is currently under construction with the previously approved
duplex and detached, two-car garage.

The site is configured with adequate width and depth to provide yard spaces and setbacks,
proportional to the size of the structure.

The Project site is 30 feet wide by 120 feet deep, containing 3,600 square feet, significantly
smaller and narrower than the minimum R-2 lot size, which limits siting and design approaches
for the residence. Although the site measures 30 feet wide, the side yard setbacks exceed the
minimum requirement by one foot. The Project would comply with development standards for
the district.

The site will be developed in a manner that minimizes the obstruction of views from surrounding
properties and public vantage points, with particular care taken to protect primary views.

Discussed in the Design Review Permit findings above, the primary views for neighboring
structures are oriented to the east, towards Richardson Bay, which is across the street from the
Project site and contains a substantial downward slope. Therefore, due to topography and steep
downward slopes to the west of the Project site, views from neighboring properties towards the
west would not be obstructed nor affected. Similarly, views from adjacent sites to the south and
north would not be affected. No views from public vantage points that would be impacted.

The proposed development of the site presents no potential hazard to public safety in terms of
vehicle traffic, pedestrian circulation, slope and tree stability, runoff, and public utilities.

The Project would improve an existing driveway and increase on-site parking from two vehicles
to four vehicles. The Project has been reviewed by Public Works, where no additional conditions
have been added to the Project.
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5. The slope and topography of the site allow for limited excavation and minimal alteration to the
site topography outside the footprint of structures.

The Project site is currently under construction with the previously proposed duplex and
detached, two-car garage, therefore, grading and topography has been addressed.

6. The site will provide adequate guest parking either on site or within the immediate street
frontage.

The Project does not propose an intensification of use, therefore, per Section 10.40.110.A.5 of
the SMC, parking requirements do not apply to the Project. However, the Project would increase
on-site parking from two standard parking spaces to two standard and two tandem parking
spaces. On street parking is available on either side of the existing driveway and would remain.

7. The proposed plan provides adequate landscaping to maximize privacy and minimize the
appearance of bulk.

The Project does not include any modification to previously approved landscaping on site.
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SAUSALITO RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09
APRIL 20, 2022
209 WEST STREET
DR 2021-00241

EXHIBIT B: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

These conditions apply to the Project plans prepared by entitled “209 West Street” and date-
stamped August 18, 2022.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - PLANNING DIVISION CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL:

General ltems:

1. It shall be the applicant’s/property owner’s responsibility to diligently proceed to carry out
the Conditions of Approval and implement any approved permit/entittement. This shall
include establishing the approved use within the time limits set forth by the applicable
chapter(reference SMC 10.50.120).

2. As part of the Building Permit application, all final Conditions of Approval shall be restated
on the construction drawings and applicant shall thoroughly and accurately document in
writing compliance with each Condition of Approval at the time of Building Permit application
and any other subsequent submittals.

3. The Project shall be designed as shown in the set of plans dated stamped August 18, 2022.
4, Exterior lighting shall be shielded and downward facing.
5. The Applicant/Property Owners shall defend, indemnify (including reimbursement of all fees

and costs reasonably incurred by separate counsel retained by the City), and hold harmless
the City and its elected and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees, from and
against any and all liability, loss, damage, or expense, including without limitation reasonable
attorney’s fees which City may suffer or incur as a result of any claimsrelating to or arising
from the City’s approval of the Project or any portion of the Project.

6. In the event that any condition imposing a fee, exaction, dedication or other mitigation
measure is challenged by the Project sponsors in an action filed in a court of law or
threatened to be filed therein which action is brought within the time period provided by law,
this approval shall be suspended pending dismissal or final resolution of such action. If any
condition is invalidated by a court of law, the entire Project shall be reviewed by the City
and substitute conditions may be imposed.

7. All applicable City fees as established by City Council resolutions and ordinances shall be
paid. Third party review fees (cost plus 9%) shall be paid.
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8. Pursuant to Sausalito Municipal Code Section 10.50.120 (Implementation of Permits), it shall
be the applicant’s responsibility to diligently proceed to carry out the Conditions of Approval
and implement any approved permit. This shall include establishing the approved
use/implementing the permit within the time limits set forth by the applicable chapter.

9. The Design Review Permit shall expire two years following the effective date of the permit
if the Project entitlement has not been implemented, provided no extension has been filed
prior to the expiration date. The Project entitlement pursuant to the Design Review Permit
is determined to be implemented if the applicable Conditions of Approval prerequisite to
construction have been satisfied and any required construction permits have been issued.

10. Any mechanical equipment installed in connection with this Project shall be subject to
Sausalito Municipal Code section 12.16.130 (Machinery, equipment, fans, and air
conditioning).

11. At the time of building permit application, the applicant shall file a reasonable estimate of the
value of the Project, and based thereon, a construction time limit shall be established for
the Project in accordance with the criteria set forth in SMC Section 10.54.100. The following
conditions apply:

a) The applicant shall submit information reasonably requested by the Community
Development Director to support the estimated value of the Project such documentation
may include without limitation an executed construction contract.

b) The time for completion of the construction shall also be indicated on the construction
permit.

c) For Projects exceeding $500,000 in Project valuation, a detailed GANTT chart (or other
graphic display acceptable to the Community Development Director) depicting the
sequence of steps necessary for completion of the Project, including detailed information
on the critical path of the Project, duration of critical tasks, and predicted inspection dates,
shall be submitted prior to the issuance of any construction permit.

d) Once approved, the property owner shall provide the City with written quarterly job
progress reports consistent with the approved chart.

12. PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2018-02 Conditions of Approval, approved
January 17, 2018 shall continue to apply to the modified Project DR 2021-00241.

Advisory Notes

Advisory notes are provided to inform the applicant of Sausalito Municipal Code requirements, and
requirements imposed by other agencies. These requirements include, but are not limited to, the
items listed below.

13. An approval granted by the Engineering Division of the Department of Public Works does
not constitute a building permit or authorization for construction. Appropriate construction
permit(s) issued by the Building Division must be obtained prior to construction.

14. Construction Impact Fees shall be paid in accordance with the Construction Impact Fee
Ordinance. The fee is due prior to issuance of Building Permit.

15. All applicable City fees as established by City Council resolutions and ordinances shall be
paid.
209 West Street
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Encroachment permit, grading permit, third party review fees (cost plus 10%) fees shall be
paid.

Grading/drainage permit(s), if necessary shall, be obtained from the Department Public
Works for earthwork of 50 cubic yards or more.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 8.54, applicants shall submit a Recycling Management
Plan to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of any Building
Permits, unless the requirement is waived pursuant to Section 8.54.050.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 11.17, dumping of residues from washing of painting
tools, concrete trucks and pumps, rock, sand, dirt, agricultural waste, or any other materials
discharged into the City storm drain system that is not composed entirely of storm water is
prohibited. Liability for any such discharge shall be the responsibility of person(s) causing
or responsible for the discharge. Violations constitute a misdemeanor in accordance with
Section 11.17.060.B.

Pursuant to Sausalito Municipal Code Section 12.16.140, the operation of construction,
demolition, excavation, alteration, or repair devices and equipment within all residential
zones and areas within a 500-foot radius of residential zones shall only take place during
the following hours:

Weekdays — Between 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.
Saturdays — Between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.
Sundays — Prohibited City holidays (not including Sundays) — Prohibited.

Homeowners currently residing on the property and other legal residents may operate the
equipment themselves on Sundays and City holidays between 9:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.

209 West Street
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SAUSALITO PLANNING COMMISSION NO. 2022-09
APRIL 20, 2022
209 WEST STREET
DR 2021-00241

EXHIBIT C: PROJECT PLANS
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SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

EXISTING SITE PLAN NOTES:

Descripti Required / Allowed Existi . .
eeTiPon equired / Allove i 1. See Boundary and Topographic Survey prepared by Bruce Starr, licensed land surveyor
Lone R-2-2.5 R-2-2.5 (License #4392) for more information regarding existing site characteristics and building
Use Two Family Residential Two Family Residential footprint.
: 2. Both the existing residence/duplex and the existing carport shall be demolished entirely.
Lot Area 5,000 s.f. min. 3,600 s.f.
Lot Width o0 ft. min. 30 ft.
Lot Depth - 120 ft.
Lot Slope (Average) - 25°

Max. Density

1 du. / 1,500 s.f. = 3,600/1,500 = 2 d.u.

2 units within (1) dwelling structure

Max. FAR

0.65 = 0.65(3,600) = 2,340 s.f.

1,570 s.f. (0.44 FAR)

Max. FAR for Single Unit

0.65-[((3600-3000)/3000)*0.2] = 0.61 = 2,196 sf

885 s.f. (0.25 FAR)

legal, nonconforming (encroaches 2’6" over —_— - - - - - - -

Max. Building Coverage 50% = 0.50(3,600) = 1,800 s.f. 1,615 s.f. (45%)

Max. Impervious Surface 75% = 0.75(3,600) = 2,700 s.f. 2,125 s.f. (59%)

Setbacks:
Front Yard 0’-0" 83’-1" Main Residence; 0’'-0" Carport
Side Yard 10% lot width (narrow lots) = 0.10(30) = 3’-0” southern side setback)
Rear Vard 15'-0" legal, nonconforming (encroaches t14’-3" to

+14’-9” over rear setback)

Max. Building Height from Avg. Grade

32°-0" primary structure; 15°-0" accessory

$26’-9” Main Residence; $5°-0" Carport

Parking

2 per dwelling unit, size 9'x19’ (see SMC Section
10.40.110(D)(5) for exception RE: smaller unit)

2 covered spaces (carport)
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COVERAGE AND IMPERVIOUS SURFACE CALCULATIONS

EXISTING AREAS
Building Coverage:

(E) Carport

Impervious Surfaces:

(E) Primary Structure & Upper Deck

(E) Exterior Stair to Dwelling (2" above grade)

(E) Building Coverage (from above)
(E) Paved Walkways, Patios, & Steps
(E) Hardscape Garden Elements & Ret. Walls

TOTAL (Building Coverage + Impervious Surface)

PROPOSED AREAS
Building Coverage:

985 s.f. (27%)
585 s.f. (16%)
45 s.f.

1,615 s.f. (45%)
430 s.f.
80 s.f.

2,125 s.t. (59%)

SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

(N) Primary Structure & Upper Decks

(N) Garage Structure

(N) Exterior Stairs to Dwelling (2' above grade)
Impervious Surfaces:

(N) Building Coverage (from above)

(N) Paved or Gravel Areas

(N) Walkways, Hardscape, & Walls

TOTAL (Building Coverage + Impervious Surface)

90 s.f.

960 s.f.
603 s.f.

692 s.f. (19%)
450 s.f. (13%)

1,232 s.f. (34%)

2,395 s.f. (67%)

MAX BUILDING COVERAGE & IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
CALCULATIONS FOR A SINGLE UNIT

Coverage:
For a parcel size between 3,000 and 6,000 s.f.:

50% - [((3,600-3,000)/3,000)%0.15]% = 47%

Impervious Surface:
For a parcel size between 3,000 and 6,000 s.f.:
75% - [((3,600-3,000)/3,000)*0.075]% = 73.5%

Description Required / Allowed Existing Proposed
Zone R-2-2.5 R-2-2.5 -
Use Two Family Residential Two Family Residential -
Lot Area 9,000 s.f. min. 3,600 s.f. -
Lot Width 50 ft. min. 30 ft. -
Lot Depth - 120 ft. -
Lot Slope (Average) - 25° -

Max. Density

1 du. / 1,500 s.f. = 3,600/1,500 = 2 d.u.

2 units within (1) dwelling structure

2 units within (1) dwelling structure

Max. FAR

0.65 = 0.65(3,600) = 2,340 s.f.

1,570 s.f. (0.44 FAR)

1,785 s.f. (0.50 FAR) - 76% of limit

Max. FAR for Single Unit

0.65-[((3600-3000)/3000)*0.2] = 0.61 = 2,196 sf

885 s.f. (0.25 FAR)

1,190 s.f. (0.33 FAR)

Max. Building Coverage 50% = 0.50(3,600) = 1,800 s.f. 1,615 s.f. (45%) 1,232 s.f. (34%) - 68% of limit

Max. Impervious Surface 75% = 0.75(3,600) = 2,700 s.f. 2,125 s.f. (59%) 2,395 s.f. (67%)

Setbacks:
Front Yard 0'-0" 83’-1" Main Residence; 0'-0” Carport 69’-6” Main Residence; 15’-0" Garage
Side Yard 10% lot width (narrow lots) = 0.10(30) = 3'-0” | &2 “"nc":jzﬁf ;ﬁ;f’;‘;i‘;ggi)ﬂ"ﬁ” OV 3°_0” (north), 3'-6” (south), Garage 3’ each side
Rear Yard 15'-0" legal, nonconforming (encroaches t14’-3” to

t14’-9” over rear setback)

15’-0” Main Residence

Max. Building Height from Avg. Grade

32’0 primary structure; 15-0” accessory

$26’-9” Main Residence; +5-0" Carport

28'-1" Main Residence; 10’-11" Garage

Parking

2 per dwelling unit, size 9'x19" (see SMC Section
10.40.110(D)(5) for exception RE: smaller unit)

2 covered spaces (carport)

2 enclosed spaces provided (Garage)

(N) cogl;rete site steps

(12 risers @ 7", 11 treads @ 117,
Tdtal Rise = 84”)

Handrail: profide continuous

metal handral with 2 metal
newel posts at fop and bottom

verify in field

landings, hindrail shall be
installed at'36” height and
conform to CRC qection R311.7.8
existing retaining wall to be
demolished anjl replaced with
new concrete rethining wall and
steps for new |gravel patio as

seexcivil and structural drawings for details

7

outline of (E) adjacent residence

shown (see civil| and structural
drawings for moye informatioy

SITE PLAN NOTES:

L. See Boundary and Topographic Survey prepared by Bruce Starr, licensed land surveyor (License #4392) for
more information regarding existing site characteristics.

2. Owner commits to maintaining the (E) “critical foliage” (7” Camellia and two 6” Tulips) at or above the

current height. Three trees (less than 10" diameter) proposed to be removed. One tree proposed to be relocated. See
Landscape Plan.

J. See Grading & Landscape Plans for more information regarding proposed site grading, drainage, and planting.
4. Proposed improvements will require that all utilities will be undergrounded, that one existing overhead power
line to the house be undergrounded, and that electrical service be updated to 400-amp electrical service. It is
anticipated that there will one (1) additional meter to the existing two (2) meters on site, for a total of three (3)
meters. Please see site plan for proposed relocation of gas and electric panels, to be painted and hidden from
public view (SMC Section 18.08.020).

9. Pursuant to SMC Section 10.94.090, the property frontage shall be improved to City standards. The driveway
shall be constructed to comply with the Americans with Disability Act and CBC standards. The cross slopes in the
path of travel shall not exceed 2%, cars shall not scrape when entering and exiting the new garage, cars shall have
equal or better sight distance compared to existing conditions when exiting the driveway from the northerly most
parking space, and storm water from West Street shall remain in the gutter and not enter the new driveway. All
improvements within the public right-of-way shall conform to the Cities and County of Marin “Uniform Construction
Standards.”

6. As a condition of approval, plans depicting the existing sanitary sewer lateral(s) to be properly destroyed and
all new sanitary sewer lines serving the project from their point(s) of origin to their final termination point(s) at

the public sanitary sewer system (plan, profile, materials, and dimensions) shall be provided at time of building
permit submittal. The new sanitary sewer system shall comply with the Sausalito Building Code, the California
Plumbing Code, the standards of the Sausalito-Marin City Sanitary District as amended, and the corrections
mandated in the letter from the Sewer Systems Coordinator.

FIRE NOTES:

1. A vertical overhead clearance of 136" shall be maintained free of obstructions above any roadbed (trees,
brush, etc.)

2. The address shall be posted in accordance with requirements of the California Fire Code and SMFD Standard

205 (Premises Identification). Approved numbers or addresses shall be plainly visible and legible from the street,
shall have a minimum size dimension per Standard 205, and shall be in contrasting color to their background.
Where a building is set back from the street, the address posting shall be required both at the street driveway
serving such building and on that building.

J. The project shall comply with CFC Chapter 33 - Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition.

4. Fire access to the project as well as other surrounding properties shall be maintained at all times.

Unapproved restrictions in roadway access shall result in citations and vehicles being towed at the Owner’s expense.

(N) concrete site steps (2 risers @ 6”,

1 tread @ 11", Total Rise = 12", no handrail) /
(E) 8" Japanese Maple to be relocated /
existing wood fence along northern /
property line to remain, or be replaced |
with new deer fencing, max 6" in height /"'

— (N) concrete site steps (8 risers @ 6”, 7 treads @

117, Total Rise = 48”) Handrail: provide -“Hﬂ‘_
metal handrail with 2 metal newel posts at top | W

Seaside Collection project Neme
Outdoor Wall 1Lt Fluorescent Type:
11099NI (Brushed Nickel) avy:

Ordering Information
Product ID

Finish

Collection

Dimensions
Extension

Height from center of Wall
opening

Base Backplale
Weight

Photometrics
Kelvin Temperature

Specifications
Material
Shade Description

Electrical
Voltage

Qualifications
Safety Rated
Title 24

Dimensions

Height 14.25"
Width 10.25" Warranty

Primary Lamping
Light Source

Lamp Included

# of Bulbs/LED Modules
Max or Nominal Watt
Socket Wire

Socket Type

Lamp Type

Bulb Product ID

11099NI
Brushed Nickel
Seaside Collection

11.75"

9.00"

4.75 DIA
4.00LBS

2700K

Aluminum
ALUMINUM

120V

Wet
Yes

'www . kichler.com/warrat

Compact Fluorescent
Included

1

14W

105

GU24

GU24

4094

nty

PROPOSED EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE

|_(:}

PROPOSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING:

1) All proposed exterior lighting fixtures shall
shielded and downward directed.

2) Exterior light fixtures on buildings shall be
3) Proposed exterior wall fixtures shall be:

KICHLER LIGHTING
Seaside Collection Qutdoor Wall Lantern

Model #11099NI (brushed nickel finish, re-finished to

oil-rubbed bronze or black)
Lamp: 14W compact fluorescent in GU24
Size: 10 4"W x 14 ¥"H

4) Proposed locations shown on site plan with
symbols:

>  (wall-mounted light fixture)

re—finished to oil-rubbed bronze|or black finish
| \
I property line, typical
. S line of 6” curb |
I . line of 18” concrete storm guiter
_— — |
/ ™ |

isers @ 6 %", 7
1 landing 40" x 48

be installed at 36”

of site

proposed frontage i

/

eet
/
/

existing

proposed

0

property line and above new

retaining wall

Proposed Site Plan

STREET
/

cem{erh'ne of str

WEST
[

— street at centerline

of site is 2977

Scale: 3/16” = 1’0"

proposed location of new gas riser and
meter, hidden from public view and
painted to match new exterior siding

(N) concrete retaining wall at back of Garage

(E) R.R. tie wall with fence above to remain

(N) max. 6" high retaining wall as shown, align jog
with existing wall opposite at 207 West; re-grade
terrain east of new wall to match existing grade

along 207 West to meet 299" at Garage
outline of (E) adjacent residence

remove existing trees marked with X’
(two 8” Tulip trees and one 8” Cherry)

Owner commits to maintaining the (E)
“critical foliage” (7" Camellia and two 6”
Tulips) at or above the current height

e L — T and /ll:ottom landings, handrail shall be installed Jat
= | , et e : , , ; ; 36” height and conform to-CRC Section R311.7.8/ _ _,
= B — 315 314 |
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e S TSN 89°00°00" (E) 8 S T
520° 3/9, Camelli Tulips ‘Y 8" Tulips Cherry %U %
proposed relocation of new
- . T 400-amp service electrical
building footprint to b
hemolished shown dashed panels on south vll of Grag,
residence shown shaded public view and painted to
new 6" High redwood fence along “ match new exterior siding

remove (E) concrete
line in its entirety;
retaining wall is to

~ bonded contractor by
removing dirt behind

existing wall into the

demolition

29

——\(E) retaining wall a““t adjacent lot
concrete site steps and pathway:

Handrail: provide continuous metal
handrail with 2 metal newel posts at
top and bottom lamﬁngs, handrail shall

to CRC Section R311.7.8
(E) low wall\at tree to remain
existing concrete-steps at

\¥
street to be demolished

existing car, o\;’t to be demolished

and ADA sidewalk per SMC Section
10.52.090, see Frading plan
\

elevation of center of

wall at southern property
Demolition of the existing

accomplished by a licensed

existing wall and pulling the

resulting void in order to
protect the neighboring
house from damage due to

be fully

high-efficacy.

socket

the following

Concrete
‘ Driveway

treads @ 12,
", Total Rise = 60"

height and conform

mprovements

Concrete
Walk
retaining
the
Concrete
Driveway
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COVERAGE AND IMPERVIOUS SURFACE CALCULATIONS
EXISTING AREAS PROPOSED AREAS MAX BUILDING COVERAGE & IMPERVIOUS SURFACE SITE PLAN NOTES: _ _ PROPOSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING:
Building Coverage: Building Coverage: CALCULATIONS FOR A SINGLE UNIT S e ecent J OHN M ALICK
(E) Primary Structure & Upper Deck 985 s.f. (27%) (N) Primary Structure & Upper Decks 692 s.f. (19%) , 1. See Boundary and Topographic Survey prepared by Bruce Starr, licensed land surveyor (License #4392) for [ 1) All proposed exterior lighting fixtures shall be fully
(E) Carport 585 s.f. (16%) (N) Garage Structure 450 sf. (13%) | Coverage: more information regarding existing site characteristics T —— i i &
. . . s . . . s For a parce] size between 3,000 and 6,000 s.f.: g g g . Product ID 110991 shielded and downward directed.
(E) Exterior Stair to Dwelling (2" above grade) 45 s.f. (N) Exterior Stairs to Dwelling (2" above grade) 90 s.f. 9 0 it t ntaining the (B) “critical foliaze” (7" Camelli d two 6" Tuli " bove th Fuih Bt SSOCIATES
labervioss Susfaces: [mpervions Surfaces: 50% - [((3,600-3,000)/3,000)%0.15]% = 47% . wner commits to maintaining e”( ) "critical foliage” (7” Camellia and two ulips) at or above the o | N | |
(E) Building Coverage (from above) 1,615 s.f. (45%) (N) Building Coverage (from above) 1,232 s.f. (34%) . ous Surface: current height. Three trees (less than 10" diameter) proposed to be removed. One tree proposed to be relocated. See Dm 2) Exterior light fixtures on buildings shall be high-efficacy.
(E) Paved Walkways, Patios, & Steps 430 s.f. (N) Paved or Gravel Areas 560 s.f. Flgrpeam‘::'iel usﬁziceﬂetween 3000 and 6.000 s.f: Landscape Plan. e
(E) Hardscape Garden Elements & Ret. Walls 80 s.f. (N) Walkways, Hardscape, & Walls 603 s.f. e _1)[((3 600-3,000)/3 000)’*0 075 )% _ . 57' " J. See Grading & Landscape Plans for more information regarding proposed site grading, drainage, and planting. e 3) Proposed exterior wall fixtures shall be:
TOTAL (Building Coverage + Impervious Surface) 2,125 s.f. (59%)  TOTAL (Building Coverage + Impervious Surface) 2,395 s.f. (67%) T ' ' ' 4. Proposed improvements will require that all utilities will be undergrounded, that one existing overhead power e ——
SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS line to the house be undergrounded, and that electrical service be updated to 400-amp electrical service. It is Specioaions ____ KICHLER LIGHTING
Description Required / Alloved Existin Proposed anticipated that there will one (1) additional meter to the existing two (2) meters on site, for a total of three (3) Seaside Collection Outdoor Wall Lantern
. . . . . Electrical
P 1 £ P meters. Please see site plan for proposed relocation of gas and electric panels, to be painted and hidden from / Model #11099NI (brushed nickel finish, re—finished to
Zone R-2-2.5 R-2-2.5 - public view (SMC Section 18.08.020). Dimensions T — oil-rubbed bronze or black)
Use Two Family Residential Two Family Residential - 0. Pursuant to SMC Section 10.54.090, the property frontage shall be improved to City standards. The driveway i fozs vl oy Lamp: 14W compact fluorescent in GU24 socket
- shall be constructed to comply with the Americans with Disability Act and CBC standards. The cross slopes in the Primary Lamping________ Size: 10 %W x 14 ¥’H Architecture-Planning
Lot Area 9,000 s.f. min. 3,600 s.f. - path of travel shall not exceed 2%, cars shall not scrape when entering and exiting the new garage, cars shall have Lomp ks cd
Lot Width 50 ft. min. 30 ft. _ equal. or better sight distance compared to existing condltloqs When exiting the driveway from the nort-herly most 4) Proposed locations shown on site plan with the following 1105 Park Ave.. Suite 102
parking space, and storm water from West Street shall remain in the gutter and not enter the new driveway. All symbols: _ T
Lot Depth - 120 1t. - improvements within the public right—of-way shall conform to the Cities and County of Marin "Uniform Construction ' o Emeryville, California 94608
Lot Slope (Average) ~ 250 ~ Standards.” PROPOSED EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE : I—Q} (wall-mounted light fixture) Tel: 510.595.8042 Fax: 510.595.8365
Max. Density 1 du / 1,500 s.f. = 3,600/1,500 = 2 d.u. 2 units within (1) dwelling structure 2 units within (1) dwelling structure 6. As a.condmon of. approval-, plans dep-lctmg the eX1.stmg. sanitary sewer lateral.(s) ‘to be prqperl.y dest.royed and re-finished to oil-rubbed bronze|or black finish
— all new sanitary sewer lines serving the project from their point(s) of origin to their final termination point(s) at
Max. FAR 0.65 = 0.65(3,600) = 2,340 s.. 1,570 s.f. (0.44 FAR) 1,785 s.f. (0.50 FAR) - 76% of limit the public sanitary sewer system (plan, profile, materials, and dimensions) shall be provided at time of building
Max. FAR for Single Unit 0.65-[((3600-3000)/3000)0.2] = 0.61 = 2,196 sf 885 s.f. (0.25 FAR) 1,190 s.f. (0.33 FAR permit submittal. The new sanitary sewer system shall comply with the Sausalito Building Code, the California = | |
q - Plumbing Code, the standards of the Sausalito-Marin City Sanitary District as amended, and the corrections ine, typi
Max. Building Coverage 50% = 0.50(3,600) = 1,800 s.f. 1,615 s.f. (45%) e 1,250 s.1. (35%) - 69% of limit mandate% in the letter from the Sewer Systems Coordinfior Y L property fine t}\rplcal
' . line of 6” curb |
Max. Impervious Surface 75% = 0.75(3,600) = 2,700 s.f. 2,125 s.f. (59%) g 2,085 s.f. (58%) o ne of 67 cur |
Setback. ; FIRE NOTES: I . line of 18” concrete storm gutter
etbacks: —
Front Yard 0'-0" 83’-1" Main Residence; 0'-0" Carport { 4-0" Garage 1. A vertical overhead clearance of 13’-6" shall be maintained free of obstructions above any roadbed (trees, | NO. C 15229
. Y ‘\ Exp. 04/30/23
. . _ _ o n» | legal, nonconforming (encroaches 2’6" ove ' . brush, etc.) \
Side Yard 10% lot width (narrow lots) = 0.10(30) = 3"-0 southern side setback) l% Garage 4 each side 2. The address shall be posted in accordance with requirements of the California Fire Code and SMFD Standard ‘\
— legal, nonconforming (encroaches £14-3" to no change 205 (Premises Ifie_ntiﬁcati_on). Approyed numbers or addresses shall be Plainly Visiple and legible f%‘om the street,
Rear Yard 15-0 +14’-9” over rear setback) shall have a minimum size dimension per Standard 205, and shall be in contrasting color to their background. | ‘\
Max. Building Height from Avg. Grade 32’0 primary structure; 15-0” accessory $26’-9” Main Residence; +5-0" Carport 9'-5" Garage dexrl;ggasﬁgﬁdﬁ%{ﬁn;eznza%i f{ﬁﬁ lt)llll; ds;g;et’ the address posting shall be required both at the streel driveway Concrete
: L 0t : _ ) : : . . . i Driveway
Parking ¢ per dwelling unit, size 9x19 (.See SMC Section 2 covered spaces (carport) 4 enclosed spaces provided (Garage) 3. The project shall comply with CFC Chapter 33 - Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition. o .
10.40.110(D)(5) for exception RE: smaller unit) 4. Fire access to the project as well as other surrounding properties shall be maintained at all times. FUBIREIUUR
A Unapproved restrictions in roadway access shall result in citations and vehicles being towed at the Owner’s expense.
| I 7
(N) cogl;rete site steps 7 (N) concrete site steps (2 risers @ 6”, |
(12 risers @ 7", 11 treads @ 117, 1 tread @ 11", Total Rise = 12", no handrail)
Tdtal Rise = 847) (E) 8” Japanese Maple to be relocated | top and bottom landings, handrail shall
Handrail: profide continuous existing wood fence along northern 3 . P . .
metal handrafl with 2 metal P outline of (E) adjacent residence properfy line to remain,gor be replaced 't’g é%%taéﬁﬁi _é‘; 133311u;1§ht and conform © John Malick & Associates, 2021
newel posts at fop and bottom verify in field with new deer fencing, max 6 in height ~__ o] 1:4\ - 1 ' Revisions Date
landings, hyndrail shall be seexcivil and structural drawings for details — (N) concrete site steps (8 risers @ 67, 7 treads @ ~30¢’ (E) low wall\at tree to remain
confoiﬁtatlilegRgt 3£ﬁ01111e1§1§;1a;1§ 117, Total Rise = 48”) Handrail: provide -“Hﬂ‘_ | 200"
isti t q ; all t b metal handrail with 2 metal newel posts at top “ -y A \ )
dzﬁzﬁgﬁegeaimﬁgpﬁced ?m'tli e - — T and bottom landings, handrail shall be installed at A — t:fpt;ng car] ox%’t to be demolished
- | , ; y " hei i 7. , , — proposed frontage improvements
nevgtgggcfxgteng; gi;laigg v;iltliom;g — s as;z,, I — 319" 318’ %3{61 3157 314 | ,36 {l?‘gﬁ,t axsinfonform to Canff ction R311.7.8 307 306" = fnd ADA i ;W?ﬁ{ perpSMC Section Changes to Approved Plans 08/18/21 A
oW N 2 I ——— s it L el ( , 10.52.090, see grading plan
fﬁgﬁfﬁﬂ :n &?fﬁiﬁ; 5 \ — \ —— — jrc @\ %jq% <>90 Q 2 Q 5%# C)u e \‘ j Building Permit Plan Check #1 12/20/18 A
. > C o 2 2 C /D C g‘i f; z g - | ‘
| ) g K ﬁ‘zej\f NN . z z L N T ) VS G A N 2 = | | Building Permit Submittal 09/18/18
32/?’ T L - - ‘ ha ma = ‘ - o ~ ‘\ /"‘
— = =7 N — — — — — 1 1) ~ /
/j’ A — I J i = = \\7‘{/ ADU Internal Conversion 09/18/18
/ 4!_011 / %;_0/» / “ M}{K B{ “; /"
/ / \ /\C o ; | N . / “ PC Continuance - Revisions 12/15/17
X |3 S
/ Y VARV AN / e 2 4 I N — o e |
I 324’ / _?/ y)ﬂ) Gyavel‘Paﬁ} (main % \ ) P /| Map / ~ RS d of 2SIIIA A E— \é “‘ PC Continuance - Revised Garage 07/05/17
/ / = +324.00 level) ;@DO S 7 re ¢ / 7 S 5 7 997 | v ® “ . . .
1 / J 1132 SF) | ﬂo =, = =4 Lt | / / '/9\\ % /EMZ / - Cz]‘ \‘ Planning Commission Hearing 06/14/17
BB/ — /| % ] / / \_/Q 0K, 298 = \
/ Ff éé . — N \\ Revised Design Review Submittal 03/21/17
¢ 7 / / / / / l GO ~ z NEW IAWN ABOVE T GARANGE DECK
% I =1 A
of site 7325 - ;o / / ‘ 70 )#/ Q el —UN , GE— — L - d/’;ﬁy’{)y T 7 7 Revised Design Review Submittal 11/21/16
g / /§ / / / / / / 7 N " - . Z ~—— Deck FF. /-4/5/){ -307.00° P T — Desien Review Submittal 07/20/16
i 74 7 : 297’ . esign Review Submitta
g / N, W\~ g ol £ R 7 elevation of center of
A I / Y. s i S I\ LT sttt oneol
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/ i S IERIIINS i > - ,
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p m / ? w w \ 3W 308 “N) 6iS () ELECTRIC oy 7 De;npl%tlon :lfl t‘het existing S 1.
R y s 5 ; , b \ T~ ogr’ retaining wall 1s to
| ! j‘k \ 340 \ 229 ~ ZRBL \ﬁk - . ‘ CONCRET,‘E PATH A M — accomplished by a licensed ausa ltO
P ‘ : T — \ = - 8 ‘\_\'\d - ~ bonded contractor by
' . > o Tl | 89°00°00" W g}) 8 3 — ST removing i behind.the 200 West Street
RUY 20 wes oy existing wall and pulling the Sausalito, CA 94965
— existing wall into the Concrete
I ) resulting void in order to Drivewa
331 — Proposeld relocation of new 400-amp B — Ip;rotectf the Iéeighbon;lg . Y APN: 065-231-018
o . ) ' ice lelectrical 1 th wall ouse from damage due to
o b g 0 1 s it e o s ¥
from phblic view |and painted to
proposed! residence shown shaded match pew exterior siding
new 6" High redwood fence along % R prog)os _éﬁcaﬁ‘fm of ﬂebvi'l_ gas riser dand
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concrete refaining wall with guard rail above 4’ | o Til
from property line, with concrete path alley access ' Drawing Title
(E) R.R. tie wall with fence above to remain .
(N) max. 6’ high retaining wall as shown, align jog Site Plan
with existing wall opposite at 207 West; re-grade
terrain east of new wall to match existing grade CH ANGES
along 207 West to meet 298" at Garage Seal
calc
outline of (E) adjacent residence 3/16"=1"'-0"
remove existing trees marked with X’ Drawn By AG
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J O HN M ALICK

g E GARAGE NOTES: &

A

:sf §~ 1. In general, all proposed exterior materials (i.e. roofing, windows and doors, exterior siding, SSOCTATES

= | = architectural trim details, etc.), colors, exterior lighting, and architectural style are to

A match or be compatible with new primary residence.
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